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Patients with diabetes require more stapler reloads per bariatric procedure
David Martin (Strathfield Private Hospital, USYD)

MBS procedures use surgical stapling

Figure adapted from Sauter ER, Heckman-Stoddard B. Metabolic Surgery and Cancer Risk: An Opportunity for Mechanistic Research. Cancers. 2021; 13(13):3183. https://doi.org/10.3390/cancers13133183 under the terms and 
conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/)

Aim: Identify factors that influence the number of stapler reloads required to 
complete an MBS procedure
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Methodology: Multivariable regression analysis
• Multivariable regression analysis

Sleeve gastrectomy (n=278 
total)

(n= 4 revisions)

One anastomosis gastric 
bypass (n=471 total)

(n= 44 revisions)

Roux-en-Y gastric bypass 
(n=28 total)

(n= 16 revisions)

Setting: Private Australian hospital, 2018 – 2023 Single Surgeon (1/5 centres used during this period) 
Study type: Retrospective analysis of prospectively collected patient data
Surgery type: Primary or revision MBS

Stepwise selection of predictors with the most impact on the number of stapler 
reloads

Multivariable regression analysis to determine effect on number of stapler 
reloads

Predictors:
Procedure type
Revision status
Type 2 diabetes
Obstructive sleep apnoea
Hypertension
Glucose intolerance
Insulin resistance
BMI
Gender
Age

Most influential predictors:
Procedure type
Revision status
Type 2 diabetes
Gender

n = 777



Factors influencing stapler reloads used
Surgery type and patient comorbidity influence number of reloads needed

OAGB

RYGB

Revision surgery

Type 2 diabetes

Female patient

Incidence rate ratio (95% CI)

+12%

+22%

+26%

+8%

-6%

Stapler reloads

<0.001

0.016

<0.001

0.033

0.051

P-value

More stapler reloads needed for
• Gastric bypass (compared to sleeve 

gastrectomy)
• Revisions (compared to primary 

surgeries)
• People with type 2 diabetes
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